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CHAPTER 10—H. F. No. 173

An act relating to clerk hire in certain offices in certain
counties, amending Extra Session 1935, Chapter 27, Section 3.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Extra Session 1935, Chapter 27,
Section 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 3. Clerk hire in Register of Deeds office in certain
counties.—The county board of each such county shall by reso-
lution at any regular session of each year fix the amount to be
allowed for clerk hire in the offices of the register of deeds
and clerk of the district court, the clerk hire in the office of the
register of deeds of each such county not to exceed the sum of
$5,500 per year, and the clerk hire in the office of the clerk of the
district court of each such county not to exceed the'sum of $3,300
per year."

Approved February 13, 1941.

CHAPTER 11—S. F. No. 53
An act making the 1940 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota

Statutes of 1927 prima facie'evidence of the statutes therein
contained.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. 1940 supplement to be prima facie evidence.—The
1940 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927 shall be
prima facie evidence of-the statutes therein contained.

Sec. 2. How cited.—Said supplement may be cited or re-
ferred to as "Mason's Supplement 1940," but this shall not
preclude the use of the full title thereof or any other proper form
of citation.

- Approved February 17, 1941.

CHAPTER 12—H. F. No. 53
An act relating to taxation of motor trucks and amending

Mason's Supplement 1988, Section 267b(a)-2..
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Law amended—rate of tax.—Section 2674 (a)-2,

Mason's Supplement 1938, is hereby amended to read as follows:
"(a)-2. The applicant for a Y license shall state in writing

upon oath, among other things, the unloaded weight for such
vehicle and the maximum load which the applicant proposes to
carry thereon and such vehicle shall be licensed to carry as the
maximum legal load the loadweight so selected, and no vehicle
shall exceed such licensed loadweight by more than 1,000 pounds.
The gross weight of the vehicle for which such license tax is paid
shall be stenciled in a conspicuous place on said vehicle by the
owner thereof and the weight of a tractor or truck-tractor shall
be likewise stenciled in a conspicuous place thereon.

The Registrar of Motor Vehicles shall cancel the certificate of
registration and/or license plate issued by him upon conviction
of the owner and/or driver of such vehicle for transporting a
gross weight exceeding the authorized gross weight by more than
1,000 pounds unless such owner within thirty days after such
conviction shall apply to increase the authorized gross weight on
such vehicle to a level equal to or greater than the gross weight
being transported at the time of his conviction and shall pay the
necessary additional tax for such increase.

The tax imposed on Class Y trucks in each instance shall be
increased 50% on a motor vehicle not equipped wholly with pneu-
matic tires."

Approved February 19, 1941.

CHAPTER 13— H. F. No. 59

An act relating to the terms of office and the election of officers
in villages, a/mending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 601-11

f and repealing Laws 1939, Chapter 185.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended. — Mason's Supplement 1940, Section
601-11 (2) g, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"601-11 (2) g. Date of village elections. — All village elections
for the terms and in the manner herein provided shall be held
annually on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of December


